

**Sheela Devi & ors. Vs. Dev Raj & Ors a/w  
connected matter.**

**RFA No.162 of 2010 a/w  
CR No.124 of 2014**

**RFA No.162 of 2010**

06.06.2025 Present: Mr. Shivam Sharma, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Sumit Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No.1 to 3 and 5.

Mr. Shubham, Advocate, vice Mr. J.R. Poswal, Advocate, for respondents No.4(c), 8(a) to 8(c), 9(a), 9(l) and 9(m), for proposed respondents No.6(a) to 6(g).

None for respondents No.9(f), 9(g), 9(i), 9(j) and 9(k).

**CR No.124 of 2014**

Mr. Shivam Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Shubham, Advocate, vice Mr. J.R. Poswal, Advocate, for the respondents.

**CMP(M) No.642 of 2018 in RFA No.162/10**

Heard counsel for the parties and perused the pleadings.

Respondent No.6 is stated to have died on 14.02.2018. Details of legal heirs in whom the right to sue survives have been mentioned in para 2 of the application. The same is in consonance with the legal heir certificate appended along with the application. Since the right to sue survives in the said legal heirs, therefore, they are ordered to be brought on record. They are duly represented by a counsel. Application stands disposed of.

**CMP No.8113 of 2019 in RFA No.162/10**

By efflux of time, the present application has become infructuous. Application stands disposed of.

**CR No.124 of 2014**

Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks. List thereafter.

**(Bipin C. Negi)  
Judge**

06<sup>th</sup> June, 2025  
(Gaurav Rawat)